

## **PUBLIC NOTICE**

## CITY OF BAYSWATER

## KEEPING AND CONTROL OF CATS AMENDMENT LOCAL LAW 2024

In accordance with s3.12(6) of the *Local Government Act 1995*, the City of Bayswater gives notice that on 8 November 2024 the City of Bayswater *Keeping and Control of Cats Amendment Local Law 2024* was published in the WA Government Gazette (Gazette Number 135 – General Edition).

This amendment local law was made by Council at its Ordinary Council Meeting of 22 October 2024.

The <u>purpose</u> of the local law is to amend the City of Bayswater's *Keeping and Control of Cats Local Law 2022* to include:

- a new clause 2.3 "Cats in Other Places"
- a new offence penalty in Schedule 2, item 3; and
- "Brickworks Lake" as part of the Maylands Lakes Cat Prohibited Areas.

The <u>effect</u> of the amendment local law is to incorporate 'by reference' clause 3.2 'Cats in other places' of the Shire of Northam *Cat Local Law 2019* under section 82 of the *Cat Act 2011*, with minor modifications.

In accordance with s3.14(1) of the *Local Government Act 1995*, local laws come into effect on the 14<sup>th</sup> day after the day of publication in the WA Government Gazette.

This local law will therefore be effective from 22 November 2024.

A copy of the amendment local law may be inspected at and obtained from:

- City of Bayswater Civic Centre 61 Broun Avenue, Morley
- Bayswater Public Library 25 King William Street, Bayswater
- Morley Public Library 240 Walter Road West, Morley
- Maylands Public Library 28 Eighth Avenue, Maylands

A copy of the amendment local law may also be obtained from the City's website at <a href="https://www.bayswater.wa.gov.au">www.bayswater.wa.gov.au</a>

JEREMY EDWARDS

**CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER**